
 
 

 

 

 

 
     

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 22 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JULY 12, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Project: Support Services for W-497 North Terminal Refresh Program 
Oversight, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 19th day of December, 2023, by and between 
the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and AECOM 
TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.  (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated July 12, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

 Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the  
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional  
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

 Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO  
EXCEED amount of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY  
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1 , 60.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $166,560.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $3,000.00 

Total:  $169, 60.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

Addendum 22 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
July 12, 2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:169,�60.00
http:3,000.00
http:166,560.00
http:1��,�60.00


 
 

  
 

  

 
  

       
     

   

 

 

 
     
    

 
 
 
  

 

 
 

 

 

 

   
 _____

_____________________________ 

executed this Addendum this day of _________________________. _______________ 

 AND 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated July 12, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives have y y 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day  of _____

By:________________________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

benefit of GOAA only) 
of __________ yy _____________ 

By: _____________________________ __________
Max Marble 
Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
Construction Committee Chair 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

_________________________ 

_____________________________ 
Printed Name 

Title 

Addendum 22 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
July 12, 2022 Rev. 8/2017

http:1,000,000.00


CCM HANDOUT 
12/19/2023  
 Item IV-D 

Revised Entire 
Item 

(Prepared by Ross Spence, OAR) 

to provide upport ervices 

12     18    23 

5 

5 
12/18/23 
12/18/23 

 

















    
  

  
     

       
    

  
 

 

 

_______________

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 
time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement 
price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit 
costs.  All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. 
For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing 
or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Print Name: Ross Spence 

By:____ __________________ 

Consultant:  AECOM Technical Services Inc. 

, 2023 Date: 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs 

DATE: December 19, 2023 

RE: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management Services 
Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for W-00497 North Terminal Refresh Program 
Oversight at the Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. proposes 11% MWBE participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that AECOM Technical Services, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject addendum. 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001 



                      
                      
                      
          
                      
                      

                                

MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities. 

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7179 

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Name & Number: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Manage
00497 North Terminal Refresh Program Oversight at the Orlando International Airport 

ment Services Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for W-

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $171,960.00 

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation -

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation 

-
-
-

18,600.00 
-
-

18,600.00 

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

0% 
0% 
0% 

11% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

11% 

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 
Name: 

 Address:
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 

6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information: 
Name: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

 Address: 7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 
City, State, Zip: Tampa, FL 33607 

Telephone: 813-636-2425 

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 
Name: 

Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 
3.c. *Identity: 

Work Item(s): 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant 
Name: Joint Services Group, LLC 

Address: 2765 Eldred Ct 
City, State, Zip: Apopka, FL 32712 

Telephone: 407-308-2081 
6.c. *Identity: Caucasian Female American 

Work Item(s): Document control/compliance 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

$18,600.00 
11% 

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & 
Other) 




